NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 25277

THI RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunmber MM 24803

Rodney E. Dennis, Referee

(Brot herhood of Muintenance of Wy Enpl oyes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Col orado and Sout hern Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM Cdaim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The ten (10} days of suspension inmposed upon Trackman M L.
peterman for alleged violation of Rules "661 and 667" was without just and
sufficient cause and on the basis of unproven charges (System File C-23-21/MW-
444) .

(2) The claimant's record shall be cleared and he shall be conpensated
for all wage |oss suffered, including overtinme pay.

OPI NION OF BOARD: Wile working a crossing at Berthoud, Colorado, C aimant

M L. Peterman, a Section Laborer, was directed by his
Foreman to help pick up a railroad tie toplace under the track. Carrier
contends that Caimant refused this order. daimnt was subsequently charged
with a violation of Safety Rules 661 and 667 for his insubordinate behavior.

He was assessed a ten (10} day penalty. This Board has reviewed the hearing
record in this case and must conclude that Caimant was insubordinate in that
he did refuse to follow the Foreman's order. For this infraction, a ten (10}
day suspension is not arbitrary or capricious. This Board shall therefore deny
this claim

FINDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are respectively
Carrier and Enployes within the nmeaning of the Railway Labor Act, as approved
June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.

A WA R D

Cl ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
By Order of Third Division

Nancy ¥ g€ver - Executi've Secretary

Attest:

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, rhis 28th day of February 1985.



